
ACNC Annual
Information
Report
2024/25



01    Our Organisation 

02   Our Strategy 

03   President and CEO Foreword 

04   Our Board

05   National Child Protection Week 2024

06   Program Impact

07   NAPCAN Youth Speak Out

08   Partnerships

09   Policy Impact

 10   Thank you

  11   Financial

Contents 



COLLABORATION

RESPECT

NAPCAN’S
CORE VALUES

INNOVATION

FAIRNESS AND EQUITY

ACCOUNTABILITY

Founded in 1987, the National Association for Prevention of Child Abuse and
Neglect (NAPCAN) remains Australia’s leading secular, for-purpose organisation
solely focused on preventing child abuse and neglect. 

NAPCAN’s mission is to cultivate and engineer a well-resourced and informed
Australia around prevention of maltreatment to ensure every child grows up safe
and supported. 

NAPCAN convenes key stakeholders and works across communities to influence
national policy, utilise education to equip individuals and organisations to
prevent abuse, and campaigns for better outcomes for children and young people.
For over two decades, NAPCAN has used a strong evidence base to lead National
Child Protection Week and run educational programs across communities and in
schools, reforming the way Australians see respectful relationships and prevention
more broadly. 

Central to our work is youth participation. Through our national advisory group,
NAPCAN Youth Speak Out (NYSO), young people aged 13-25 represent youth voices
in national forums, ensuring solutions in the child protection and domestic, family,
and sexual violence sectors are informed by lived experience.

NAPCAN's foundations are built on the values of our founders, Rosemary Sinclair
AO and Christine Stewart OAM. We strive to lead internally and externally with
accountability, innovation, collaboration, fairness and equity, and respect. 
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02  Our Strategy

NAPCAN’s 2024-2026 strategy outlines a focus on building a formal advocacy
agenda focused on prevention, strengthening our internal measurement and
evaluation practices, and deepening our impact through evidence-based
community capacity building.

Our purpose is to prevent child abuse and neglect by promoting respectful
relationships and driving community and systems level change.
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2024 - 2027 
Strategic Priorities

Take a targeted, 
strategic and
evidence-based
approach to
advocacy

Convene prevention
partners across the
sector towards a
shared set of
priorities 

Refine our
prevention
advocacy agenda

Build strategic
partnerships to
advance key
identified changes 

Ensure we deliver
best practice,
evidence informed
programming 
in community 

Implement
comprehensive
evaluation practices
to measure the
impact of our
trainings and use
this information to
make strategic
decisions that
deepen our impact

Update our
curriculum and
resources in line
with new evidence
and best practice 

1 2
Refine the way the
organisation operates
to support
sustainability and
future growth
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Refine our team
roles and
responsibilities to
meet the ambitions
of this new strategy

 
Update internal
systems and
processes to drive
efficiencies 

Define key measures
of success for the
organisation and
share our impact
with stakeholders 



Each year, we are met with both the ongoing
challenge of promoting the safety and wellbeing
of children and young people and the need to
develop strategies that effectively prevent child
maltreatment. We do this alongside communities
across Australia with the collective passion and
determination to see this work through. 

The team at NAPCAN, whether in metropolitan
cities or remote communities have joined with
organisations, clubs and neighbourhoods to
ensure the message is clear that preventing child
abuse is possible, it is achievable, and it is what
the children and families of Australia deserve.

Words are a powerful catalyst for change, but
meaningful actions will truly cement our
collective mission. That is why NAPCAN is proud
to work nationally across Australia, guided by
communities, and committed to exchanging
knowledge and strengthening ways of
preventing behaviours and attitudes that harm
children. Each year, we work with thousands of
Australians to shift the dial and create lasting
change. This is achieved through education
programs and resources, campaigning,
influencing policy, or mentoring those who work
with children, young people and vulnerable
families. 

As an organisation, we are fortunate to be guided
by a Board with invaluable expertise across a
multitude of fields and an understanding of child
protection across Australia. The NAPCAN team
has years of expertise in child safeguarding and
forms the foundation of the work we undertake. 

It has been a busy year for NAPCAN, which shows
us that communities are seeking different
solutions. Ones that place value in prevention and
education and the lives of our future generations.

Thank you to all our partners, friends,
volunteers and team. We could not continue
the work we do without you.
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Lesley Taylor
NAPCAN Board President

Leesa Waters
NAPCAN CEO



Lesley Taylor
President

Kylie Captain
Director

Teresa Scott
Vice President

Luke Cuell
Director

Josh Aim
Director

Lil Gordon
Director

Liz Jackson
Director

Rob Ryan
Director

George Patrikios
Director

Leesa Waters
Director & CEO
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Webinar Program

The theme this year was ‘Every child, in every community, needs a fair go’ with
the sub theme, ‘Every conversation matters’.

Every year, key stakeholders, partners, young people, and community members
engage with National Child Protection Week. There are many special individuals
and organisations to thank for the campaign's success. We would like to place an
emphasis on Anne Hollands, former national children's commissioner, for her
ongoing support of NAPCAN and NCPW, and all the speakers who provided their
time and resources to the webinar series.  

05  National Child Protection 
       Week 2024
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Webinars undertaken:
NCPW 2024 Official Launch - Live Streamed
Child Protection Services Need a Cultural Shift NOW
Intergenerational Collaboration in the Pursuit of Justice to
Protect Aboriginal Children
Hear from Young People about their Recommendations in
Preventing Abuse and Neglect for ALL Children
The Link Between Media and Child Protection Systems - How
to Change the Narrative
The Digital Playground: Safeguarding Young People’s Future
Supporting Cultural Needs: Working With Culturally and
Linguistically Diverse Children in Out-of-Home Care - In
Partnership with the Australian Institute of Family Studies

We reached over 8,765 people
through registrations for webinars



|  Launch of National Media Guide: Treating every child and young person fairly

NAPCAN’s media guides were officially launched on September 9 at Parliament
House during an event hosted by the Australian Parliamentarians for the
Prevention of Child Abuse and Neglect (APPCAN). The guides provide essential
guidance for journalists, editors, content creators, politicians, and educators on
reporting about children and young people in a respectful and fair manner.

|  Resources

|  State Awards Programs
This year, NAPCAN supported the State Child Protection Award programs through
promotion, attendance, sitting on judging panels, and speeches. We supported
Queensland, Victoria, South Australia, and Western Australia in their Award events.

|  Coverage
A total of 2,314 (Isentia-monitored) media reports mentioned National Child
Protection Week during the analysed period. This coverage had a cumulative
potential audience/circulation follower reach of 14.9m.

7,864 
NCPW posters were 

ordered or downloaded

2359
downloads of the Activity

Booklet in September alone
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Training workshops

Education remains one of the most powerful tools for change. Our programs
have been designed with the most relevant and up to date research to support
communities, organisations, individuals and young people to recognise and
prevent maltreatment. 

Through the 2024 - 2025 financial period there was a a significant revamp of Love
Bites, Child Safe Organisations (CSO), Child Abuse and Neglect / Mandatory
Reporting (CAN/MR). Additionally, a pilot program focused on early childhood
education, Protective Behaviours, was introduced funded through the Department
of Education Queensland.  

06  Program impact
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165 
Love Bites workshops

2,199 
people trained

83 
CSO workshops

1,097 
people trained

159 
CAN/MR workshops

2,943 
people trained

89 
QPB workshops

1,174 
people trained

8 
NT SCFC workshops

80 
people trained

11 
Seven Steps to Safety
workshops

102 
people trained

8 
NT Reframing
Parenting 
workshops

79
people trained

2 
NT Community 
Safety workshops

33 
people trained

36 
CSO training for
board directors
workshops

394
people trained

2024 Total: 561 workshops, 8,101 people trained
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|  Highlights

NAPCAN developed and piloted the Trauma
Responsive Senior Love Bites program, funded
by the DCJ NSW Sexual Violence Project Fund,
strengthening workforce capability to deliver
trauma-informed, evidence based respectful
relationships education. The program responds
directly to gaps identified by young survivors and
is underpinned by ACU trauma-responsive
research and consultation with key stakeholders,
including NAPCAN’s Youth Speak Out (NYSO)
group. Delivery is supported by a comprehensive
suite of facilitator resources and online Tuned In
modules to build confidence and capability in
trauma-responsive practice.

The Love Bites Junior package was also updated
to reflect current evidence, research, and
emerging trends impacting young people. These
updates strengthen the relevance, safety, and
effectiveness of the program, ensuring facilitators
are well equipped to respond to the evolving
needs of young people and deliver appropriate,
evidence based respectful relationships
education. This update also included significant
changes to the program manual for facilitators
including new planning tools and checklist and is
now mapped to curriculum.

NAPCAN also updated its Child Safe
Organisation and Child Abuse and Neglect
Mandatory Reporting training to reflect current
evidence, emerging trends, and legislative
requirements across all states and territories. Both
programs continue to demonstrate strong quality
and impact, with over 98% of participants
recommending the training.

In addition, a new contract with the Queensland
Department of Education enabled the
development of a new training program informed
by NAPCAN’s Safer Communities for Children
framework. Designed specifically for early
childhood educators, the program incorporates
the bush stories from Safer Communities for
Children to strengthen engagement, relevance,
and application in early learning settings.
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Locations of all program participants

Program delivery in the Northern Territory with trainers Meron Looney and Joshua Morris



The NAPCAN Youth Speak Out (NYSO) are a team of 18 young people (aged 13-
25) from all across Australia. Their work consists of advising on key program
design and content, consulting with organisations across the sector, writing
evidence-based policy submissions across relevant areas of interest, leading
research projects and campaigns. 

NYSO’s work has been influential to NAPCAN’s mission and impact. The work of the
council has seen NAPCAN represented in State and Federal inquiries, increased
relevance and cultural nuances in programs and resources, strengthening of
NAPCAN’s partnerships and increased advocacy and awareness of child rights and
organisational responsibility. 

Over the 2024 - 2025 financial year, NYSO had 19 speaking engagements, 18
external consultations, and submitted 5 policy submissions to the Government.
Additionally, they began leading a research project into ‘Safety in Youth Councils’,
in partnership with ACU and curated a national campaign called ‘Fair Youth
Coverage’ to amplify the work detailed in the media guide; both bodies of work will
continue through to 2026. 

07  NAPCAN Youth Speak Out
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NYSO 2024 in-person week

2024/25 Financial Year:

NYSO stats

19
Speaking
engagements

18
External
consultations

5
Policy
submissions
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NYSO members speaking at partnered Third Sector
Conference 8th National Child Protection Forum 2025

Kirrily Dear, RAV Acting Chairperson
& Co-Founder

As Australia’s leading respectful relationship educator, NAPCAN has
successfully built national partnerships with organisations such as Rotary
South Pacific and Run Against Violence (RAV) who identified the unique value
of NAPCAN’s Love Bites model. We have also welcomed opportunities to partner
on conferences such as the 7th and 8th National Child Protection Forum held by
‘Third Sector’.

NAPCAN has strengthened the partnership with the Australian Catholic University
through high-impact research collaborations, including Safety in Youth Councils
and trauma-responsive respectful relationships research, advancing safer and
more inclusive youth engagement.

Rotary South Pacific led a campaign “Say No to Domestic Violence & Yes to Healthy
Relationships” which incorporates NAPCAN’s Love Bites program. Our partnership
with Rotarians is central to expanding the Love Bites footprint nationally and
working with communities to elevate conversations around domestic and family
violence. 

NAPCAN has a long-standing partnership with Run Against Violence which began
in 2020 to help expand the reach and impact of Love Bites. Funds raised through
the RAV Virtual Team Challenge support facilitator training, program delivery,
development of new tools and adaptations, and a Grants Program that helps bring
Love Bites to communities without the resources to train local facilitators.

In 2025 the RAVGrant Round 5, 300 x individuals received RAV Love Bites grants in
remote, rural and urban communities across Australia. These individuals work for
Australia’s leading NGO and Health networks.

The Rosterfy platform, that RAV provided initial seed funding to establish, has
continued to be expanded and refined throughout 2024 to provide a collaborative
communications hub and data driven workspace to better support our community
partners when organising the delivery of Love Bites and accessing program
updates and training. The system also captures important insights into program
delivery and impact.
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09  Policy impact

Throughout the year, we have contributed to shaping national policy by
preparing multiple policy submissions, appearing at both state and federal
inquiries on two occasions and being referenced in a range of published
reports. We see strong value in continuing to contribute to this work and in
engaging in solution-focused, preventative approaches across multiple areas that
concern and impact the wellbeing of children and young people.

Alice Dolin and Paris McMahon speaking at the State inquiry into harmful impacts of pornography

Zahra Al Hilaly and Leesa Waters speaking at the national inquiry into Youth Justice and Incarceration 



We are grateful to our partners, funders and donors for their
ongoing support and commitment to ending child abuse in
Australia. 

A special thank you to the Department of Social Services for
their continued support in funding National Child Protection
Week along with contributions from the Child Protection and
Family Service Development, funded by the State of Victoria
as represented by the Department of Families, Fairness and
Housing and Child, Youth and Family Services Program,
funded by the Community Services Directorate, ACT
Government. 

To the Vincent Fairfax Family Foundation for their ongoing
support of NYSO and elevating the voices of children and young
people across Australia. To the Queensland Department of
Families, Seniors, Disability Services and Child Safety for
funding Play Your Part. Queensland Department of Education
for funding the pilot of Protective Behaviours under ‘Early
Childhood Guidance Program’. The NSW Department of
Communities and Justice, for the funding that supported the
development of the new trauma informed Love Bites program.
Lastly, the NT Department of Children and Families for
supporting our work in the Northern Territory. 

Government and philanthropic funding are central to
supporting NAPCAN's work. We are fortunate to work closely
with the Government and philanthropic funders who have
provided yearly support to NAPCAN. 

Run Against Violence, thank you for your continued support of
NAPCAN and our Love Bites program. Through RAV, we are able
to provide free respectful relationships education training to
communities across Australia. Australian Catholic University
thank you for your ongoing partnership in helping guide the
evidence base of our work. 

To our donors and community supporters, your contributions
to our work ensure that we are able to continue serving our
community, expanding our programs, and making a
meaningful, lasting impact. Because of your generosity, we can
sustain essential services and reach those who need them most. 

To the thousands of volunteers who engage with our programs
and content year in and year out, thank you. The work you
undertake in delivering trauma-informed education is vital.
Through your dedication and commitment, you help create safe,
inclusive spaces for learning and growth, and you make a lasting
difference in the lives of individuals and communities we serve.
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1 Directors

Lesley Taylor 

President 

Lesley is a Community Worker with an extensive career in child safety, abuse prevention and 

national advocacy. As a volunteer with NAPCAN for 8 years, NT Manager for 10 years and 

National Manager for a further 5 years, Lesley has a long history with NAPCAN and in 

promoting the wellbeing of children. 

Based in the Northern Territory, Lesley designed a range of innovative child abuse prevention 

resources and programs and delivered these to thousands of people in hundreds of urban, 

rural and very remote communities across Australia. This work has enabled Lesley to be 

actively engaged in national social policy campaigns and strategy planning initiatives to reduce 

the risk of child maltreatment. 

Appointed

6 October 2022

Richard is currently the CEO of Maari Ma Health. Previously Richard was the first Deputy 

Children’s Guardian for Aboriginal Children and Young People in NSW at the NSW 

Government Office of the Children’s Guardian, and prior to that he was the Chief Executive 

Officer for SNAICC, the national peak body for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander children, 

and the co-chair for Family Matters. Richard was CEO of the Aboriginal and Torres Strait 

Islander Healing Foundation from 2009-2019. He has served on numerous policy and advisory 

committees at the Commonwealth and State levels. He is currently a member of the National 

Memorial Advisory Group for survivors of Institutional Child Sexual Abuse. 

Richard is a descendant of the Meriam people of the Torres Strait, and has worked in 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander affairs for more than 20 years.

Richard Weston Appointed

24 April 2023

Resigned

27 February 

2025

Appointed

27 February 

2023

Leesa Waters 

Executive Director and CEO

Stuart is currently the Chief Operations Officer for the Virgin Australia Group and is 

accountable for all airline operations including, Flight Operations, Customer Service Delivery, 

Engineering, Ramp Operations, Technical Operations, Safety, Security, Workforce Planning 

and the Integrated Operations Centre. 

Stuart joined the airline in May 2004 and has held several senior management positions within 

the Group including General Manager Safety Systems and Director Group Flight Operations. 

Stuart has significant experience in the application of risk management strategies in multiple 

contexts and sits on the advisory panel to the CEO and Director of Aviation Safety of CASA 

(Civil Aviation Safety Authority). Stuart was appointed to his current role in June 2019. 

Stuart is a Fellow of the Royal Aeronautical Society, a qualified commercial pilot and flight 

instructor and holds a Master of Science & Technology (UNSW) and a Bachelor of Arts (UNE).

Stuart Aggs Appointed

9 March 2023

Resigned

27 March 2025

The liability of the Members of the Company is limited. Every Member of the Company undertakes to contribute to the property of the Company, in the 

event of the Company being wound up while the Member is a member or within one year after the Member ceases to be a member, for payment of the 

debts and liabilities of the Company contracted before the Member ceases to be a member and of the costs, charges and expenses of winding up and 

for adjustment of rights of the contributors among themselves, such amount as may be required, not exceeding $10.

National Association for Prevention  of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd

DIRECTORS' REPORT

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

The directors present their report together with the financial report of National Association for Prevention of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd (“the

Company”), for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the auditor’s report thereon.

The directors of the Company at any time during or since the end of the financial year are:

Qualifications / Experience Appointed / 

Resigned

Director

Teresa has been a social worker practitioner and academic for almost 40 years. She has 

extensive experience and knowledge of domestic and family violence, child protection policy 

and practice, with a particular passion and focus on the prevention of child abuse and neglect. 

Teresa has also worked in the health and education sectors. 

Teresa has extensive social work theoretical knowledge and practice expertise in the child 

protection field. Since 1991, she has worked in a variety of roles within this sector - directly with 

children and families as a child safety officer, as well as training, management, research, 

legislative reform, collaborative strategic planning and program design and effective 

implementation. These experiences led directly to her interest in working to prevent family 

violence BEFORE it occurs, and her pursuit of understanding the underlying causes of violence 

towards children and women. Her knowledge of the role gender, disadvantage, social 

exclusion and marginalisation play in keeping entrenched attitudes and behaviours that lead to 

violence has been gathered over the past 20 years and is the basis for her teaching as well as 

her role as a (voluntary) Board Director of NAPCAN (National Association for Prevention of 

Child Abuse & Neglect) since 2004. 

In 2005, Teresa commenced lecturing at Griffith School of Human Services and Social Work. 

As well as teaching social work theory and practice, her specialty area was teaching about 

child abuse and neglect, and family and domestic violence. Teresa has retired from her 

permanent academic position but continues teaching as a casual academic at Griffith 

University.

Appointed

20 August 2008

Maria Teresa Scott

Vice President 

Leesa has over 30 years of experience in the social services sector, working in youth refuges, 

child protection services, women’s refuges, correctional facilities, courtrooms, NGOs and 

government departments across Australia. 

This has provided her with an in-depth understanding of the issues that impact families. She 

holds a Bachelor of Social Science (Welfare), Bachelor of Law (Honours), Graduate Diploma in 

Legal Practice and a current Australian practising certificate from the NSW Law Society. 

Leesa currently lives in regional NSW and has worked nationally across regional, remote and 

metropolitan communities. She is passionate about the power of prevention and is a strong 

advocate for respectful relationships education for children and young people. 

Leesa believes we should all continually ask ourselves ‘what is it like for the child?

Page 1



National Association for Prevention  of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd

DIRECTORS' REPORT

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

2 Company Secretary

Director Qualifications / Experience Appointed / 

Retired

Leesa Waters was appointed to the position of Company Secretary on 24 October 2024.

Kylie Captain

George Patrikios George has over 25 years of experience in the corporate world, where his time has been spent 

in services roles within travel, professional services and the transportation sector. He has had 

a wide range of positions including Sales, Internal Audit, Financial Control and Head of 

Operations. In these roles, he brings a measured response and practical execution. George 

holds a Bachelor of Commerce and Bachelor of Laws from the University of Queensland is a 

member of CPA Australia. George is a people leader and is passionate about delivery of 

services both internally and to clients. Throughout his career, he has found time to engage in 

charitable events as sponsored by his places of employment as well as volunteering his time to 

assist children in school run programs. 

He has held Executive and committee positions on various School P&Fs, where community 

and fundraising for the benefit of children have been paramount. George passionately 

advocates within the school system for opportunities for children of all abilities and diverse 

backgrounds. He has crystallised his focus and is fervent in his desire to provide the next 

generation with better and more fulfilling choices. George calls Brisbane home, but has a 

multicultural background, having grown up in South Africa where his grandparents settled from 

Greece.

Appointed 

19 July 2023

Appointed 

19 July 2023

Rob Ryan Rob has been a leader in the community services and charity sector in Queensland and across 

Australia for over 30 years. Rob is the Chief Executive Officer of the Parenting Research 

Centre, and he previously worked at Life Without Barriers as the National Executive Lead in the 

Emerging Business Team. He has also had roles as the former CEO of Key Assets where he 

had responsibility for operations in the Asia Pacific Region. Prior to this, Rob had senior roles 

with the Departments responsible for Child Safety and Youth Justice in the Queensland State 

Government for a period of nineteen years. 

In 2009 Rob was awarded a Churchill Fellowship to study child protection across the United 

Kingdom, USA and Canada. 

Rob is currently a Director on the Raising Children Network Board and was the former Chair of 

the Forde Foundation Board of Advice in Queensland. He was also previously the Deputy 

Convenor on the Australian Broadcasting Corporation (ABC) Advisory Council. Rob has also 

held prior roles as a Director on the Create Foundation Board and the Chair of the Children in 

Care Collective. 

Rob holds a Bachelor of Social Work, Post Graduate Certificates (Family Therapy, HR and IR) 

and a Master of Professional Education and Training. Rob is also a Justice of the Peace 

(Qualified).

Appointed 

19 July 2023

Kaylene Gaffney Kaylene FCA, GAICD, MBA (International Business), Grad Dip (Professional Accounting), 

BBUS (Accountancy) from QUT. 

Kaylene has had a career in senior financial roles for over 25 years in the retail, health, 

aviation, telecommunications and information technology sectors. 

She holds an executive role in the health sector and is a Non-Executive Director and as Chair 

of the Audit and Risk Management Committee for Universal Store Holdings Limited. 

Kaylene has previously served as a Non-Executive Director and Chair of the Audit and Risk 

Committee of formerly ASX listed National Veterinary Care Ltd, MSL Solutions Ltd and 

Wotif.com (all delisted). In 2016, she served as Queensland State Chair of Chartered 

Accountants Australia and New Zealand.

Appointed

24 August 2023

Resigned

30 June 2025

Kylie is a proud Gamilaroi woman with a passion for inspiring positive change and 

empowerment. Her bestselling books, Dream Big and Imagine the What If and co-authored 

book, Be That Teacher who Makes a Difference & Lead Aboriginal Education for All Students, 

are touching the lives of countless individuals across Australia and beyond. 

As the Founding Director of Dream Big Education Wellbeing & Education and President of the 

Aboriginal Studies Association, Kylie brings over two decades of expertise in Aboriginal 

education, child protection and community services. 

Kylie’s passion for making a difference is evident in her impactful Aboriginal cultural capability 

training, student workshops, speaking engagements and professional learning for teachers and 

leaders. With her incredible journey and achievements, Kylie’s vision stands as a beacon of 

hope, motivation, and transformation for countless individuals, one student, one school, and 

one organisation at a time.
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National Association for Prevention  of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd

DIRECTORS' REPORT

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

3 Directors’ meetings

A B

Lesley Taylor 5 7

Teresa Scott 5 7

Leesa Waters 7 7

Stuart Aggs 5 6

Kylie Captain 4 7

George Patrikios 6 7

Rob Ryan 6 7

Kaylene Gaffney 6 7

Richard Weston 0 5

4 Officers who were previously partners of the audit firm

5 Environmental regulation

6 Company’s objectives, strategies and principal activities

Objective

Strategy

Principal activities

Guiding Principles

7 Operating and financial review

Overview of the Company

Significant changes in the state of affairs

8 Events subsequent to reporting date

9 Likely developments

There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report any item, transaction or event of a material and 

unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, to affect significantly the operations of the Company, the results of those 

operations, or the state of affairs of the Company, in future financial years.

The Company will continue to pursue its strategies to promote the safety and wellbeing of Australia’s children and young people. The company expects 

to increase the present level of operations.

The National Association for Prevention of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd (NAPCAN) Board of Directors declare that:

To work towards an Australia where children and young people can live free from violence, abuse and neglect.

To partner with children, young people, communities, service providers, government, researchers, and committed individuals across Australia to 

develop and implement programs and initiatives to end violence, abuse and neglect of children and young people in Australia.

The number of directors’ meetings and the number of meetings attended by each of the directors of the

Company during the financial year are:

A – Number of meetings attended

B – Number of meetings held during the time the director held office during the year

 Board Meetings

There are no persons who were officers of the Company during the financial year and were previously partners of the current audit firm, BDO Audit Pty 

Ltd, at a time when BDO Audit Pty Ltd undertook an audit of the Company

● To seek collaboration with like-minded organisations to increase the effectiveness of our work.

● To engage children and work alongside communities in the development of our strategies and program frameworks.

● To work to best practice standards, underpinned by evidence-based strategies.

The Company’s operations are not subject to significant environmental regulation under both Commonwealth and State legislation. The board believes 

that the Company has adequate systems in place for the management of its environmental requirements and is not aware of any breach of those 

environmental requirements during the period covered by this report.

The total comprehensive surplus of the company for the year ended 30 June 2025 was $27,322 (2024: deficit $188,762). In accordance with Division 50 

of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997, the Company is exempt for income tax. As a result, no provision for income tax or tax payable has been made.

During the year the Company received grants from federal government, state government and corporations in respect of various programmes and core 

funding. The Company also received donations and conducted fundraising activities, the proceeds for which were used to fund current operations.

In the opinion of the Directors there were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Company that occurred during the financial year under 

review.

● To inform Australians on how they can play their part in creating communities where children and young people can live free from violence, 

abuse and neglect.

● Design, manage and coordinate the annual National Child Protection Week campaign.

● Advocacy for prevention of harm to children and young people.

● Create and distribute educational resources for parents, professionals and communities.

● Design and implement attitudinal and behaviour change programs.

● Develop and deliver child safety and wellbeing training to organisations, communities and individuals. 

● Design and deliver respectful relationship and protective behaviours professional development training to individuals and organisations who 

work with children.

Director
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10 Indemnification and insurance of officers and auditors

Indemnification

Insurance premiums

11 Lead auditor’s independence declaration 

This report is made out in accordance with a resolution of the directors:

Leesa Waters

Director Director

The Lead auditor’s independence declaration is set out on page 9 and forms part of the directors’ report for the financial year ended 30 June 2025.

The company has agreed to indemnify the current and former directors of the Company against all liabilities to another person (other than the company 

or related body corporate) that may arise from their position as directors of the Company, except where the liability arises out of conduct involving a lack 

of good faith.

The Association Liability insurance policy does not disclose separately the premium for the above insurance in respect of individual officers of the 

Company or in aggregate for all directors and officers.

● Costs and expenses incurred by the relevant officers in defending proceedings, whether civil or criminal and whatever their outcome: and

During the financial year the Company maintained an Association Liability insurance policy which included cover in respect of directors’ and officers’ 

liability and legal expenses’ insurance contracts, for current and former directors and officers. The insurance policy relates to:

● Other liabilities that may arise from their position, with the exception of conduct involving a wilful breach of duty or improper use information 

or position to gain personal advantage.

Signed this 16th day of September 2025
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DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE

TO THE DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PREVENTION OF CHILD ABUSE
AND NEGLECT LTD

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of any
applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit of National Association for Prevention
of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd for the year ended 30 June 2025.

Andrew Tickle
Director

BDO Audit Pty Ltd

Adelaide, 17 September 2025



Note 2025 2024

$ $

Revenue 3 3,984,455            3,722,873           

Expenses

Employee benefits expense 5 (2,921,008)           (2,706,576)          

Professional services (146,702)              (377,572)             

Travel expenses (379,237)              (317,778)             

Software expenses (226,892)              (187,060)             

Other operating expenses (317,972)              (374,705)             

Depreciation expense (33,165)                (39,416)               

Surplus / (Deficit) from operating activities (40,521)                (280,234)             

Finance income 4 86,613                 111,458              

Finance Costs 5 (18,770)                (19,986)               

Surplus / (Deficit) for the year 27,322                 (188,762)             

Other comprehensive income -                           -                          

Total comprehensive income for the year 27,322                 (188,762)             

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying 

National Association for Prevention  of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025
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Note 2025 2024

$ $

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6 745,858            1,142,814        

Trade and other receivables 7 262,371            192,824           

Short term investments 8 1,267,594         2,042,716        

Total Current Assets 2,275,823         3,378,354        

Non Current Assets

Right-of-use asset 10 273,164            294,918           

Property, plant and equipment 9 18,000              18,091             

Total Non Current Assets 291,164            313,009           

TOTAL ASSETS 2,566,987         3,691,363        

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 11 290,974            432,233           

Employee benefits 14 184,564            134,048           

Lease Liability 13 50,230              45,565             

Contract Liability 12 615,835            1,705,273        

Total Current Liabilities 1,141,603         2,317,119        

Employee benefits 14 67,755              27,022             

Lease liabilities 13 264,068            280,983           

Total Non-Current Liabilities 331,823            308,005           

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,473,426         2,625,124        

NET ASSETS 1,093,561         1,066,239        

EQUITY

Accumulated funds 1,093,561         1,066,239        

TOTAL EQUITY 1,093,561         1,066,239        

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

National Association for Prevention  of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 AS AT 30 JUNE 2025
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Accumulated 

Funds

Total

$ $

2024

Balance at 1 July 2023 1,255,001         1,255,001        

Deficit for the year (188,762)           (188,762)          

Other comprehensive income -                        -                       

Total comprehensive income for the year (188,762)           (188,762)          

Balance at 30 June 2024 1,066,239         1,066,239        

2025

Balance at 1 July 2024 1,066,239         1,066,239        

Surplus for the year 27,322              27,322             

Other comprehensive income -                        -                       

Total comprehensive income for the year 27,322              27,322             

Balance at 30 June 2025 1,093,561         1,093,561        

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

National Association for Prevention  of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd
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2025 2024

$ $

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash receipts from customers 3,292,312            3,713,565           

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (4,508,663)           (4,284,598)          

Interest received 86,613                 111,458              

Interest paid (18,770)                

Net cash flows from operating activities (1,148,508)           (459,575)             

Cash flows from investing activities

Divestment of term deposit 775,122               (342,716)             

Net cash flows used in investing activities 775,122               (342,716)             

Cash flows from financing activities 

Payments for leases (23,570)                (44,284)               

Net cash from investing activities (23,570)                (44,284)               

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (396,956)              (846,575)             

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July 2024 1,142,814            1,989,389           

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2025 745,858               1,142,814           

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

National Association for Prevention  of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025
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1 Reporting entity

2 Material accounting policy information

New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted

(a) Basis of Preparation

Basis of measurement

Functional and presentation currency

Use of judgements and estimates

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Employee benefits provision

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 16 September 2025.

The financial statements, except for cash flow information have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based 

on historical costs unless otherwise stated in the notes. The amounts presented in the financial statements have 

been rounded to the nearest dollar.

These financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency.

In preparing these financial statements in conformity with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosure 

Requirements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of 

accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ 

from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 

recognised prospectively.

The directors evaluate estimates and judgements incorporated into the financial statements based on historical 

knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events and 

based on current trends and economic data, obtained both externally and internally within the company. The 

judgements and assumptions include assessing the recoverable amount of assets, useful lives of those assets, 

performance obligations of contracts and employee provision estimates.

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Australian Accounting 

Standards - Simplified Disclosures issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (‘AASB’) and the Australian 

Charities and Not-for-Profits Commission Act 2012  and the Charitable Fundraising Act 1991 . The financial 

statements comply with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosure Requirements.

National Association for Prevention 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

As discussed in note 2(h), the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months from the 

reporting date are recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows to be made in 

respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, estimates of attrition 

rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been taken into account. 

The financial statements comprise National Association for Prevention of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd (the 

“Company”) as an individual entity and are as at and for the year ended 30 June 2025.

The address of the Company’s registered office and principal place of business is 3/41 Sadgroves Crescent, 

Winnellie, NT 0820. The Company is primarily involved in increasing community responsibility for the wellbeing and 

safety of children and is a not-for-profit entity, domiciled in Australia.

The accounting policies that are material to the company are set out below. The accounting policies adopted are 

consistent with those of the previous financial year, unless otherwise stated. 

The Company has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the 

Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period.

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early 
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National Association for Prevention 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

(b) Revenue

The company recognises revenue as follows:

Operating Grants and donations

Other revenue

(c) Income tax

(d) Cash and cash equivalents

(e) Plant and Equipment

● Plant and equipment 2-5 years

● Leasehold improvements 1-20 years

● Artwork Indefinite life

Revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company is expected to be entitled in 

exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. For each contract with a customer, the company: identifies 

the contract with a customer; identifies the performance obligations in the contract; determines the transaction price 

which takes into account estimates of variable consideration and the time value of money; allocates the transaction 

price to the separate performance obligations on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling price of each distinct 

good or service to be delivered; and recognises revenue when or as each performance obligation is satisfied in a 

manner that depicts the transfer to the customer of the goods or services promised.

Other revenue is recognised when it is received or when the right to receive payment Is established.

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

When the company receives operating grant revenue or donations, it assesses whether the contract is enforceable 

and has sufficient specific performance obligations in accordance with AASB 15. When both these conditions are 

satisfied the company identifies each performance obligation relating to the grant, recognises a contract liability for 

these obligations and recognises revenue as it satisfies its performance obligations. Where the contract is not 

enforceable or does not have sufficiently specific performance obligations the company either recognises the asset 

received in accordance with the requirements of other applicable accounting standards, recognises related amounts 

or recognises income immediately in profit and loss as the difference between the initial carrying amount of the asset 

and the related amount. 

If a contract liability is recognised as a related amount above, the company recognises income in profit and loss when 

or as it satisfies its obligations under the contract. 

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Amounts disclosed as revenue are 

net of taxes paid.

The Company has been classified as a tax exempt Public Benevolent Institution and is exempt from paying income

tax to the Australian Taxation Office under Division 50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997. Accordingly, no

provision for income tax has been made.

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, 

highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts 

of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 

impairment losses (except for artwork which is stated at fair value).

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the 

expenditure will flow to the Company.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis to write off the net cost of each item of plant and equipment 

(excluding artwork) over their expected useful lives as follow:

Revenue from contracts with customers
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National Association for Prevention 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

(h) Employee Provisions

Short-term employee benefits

Other long-term employee benefits

(i) Trade and Other Payables

(j) Finance income and finance 

(k) Leases

(l) Comparative Figures

(m) Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued but not yet effective

Note 2025 2024

$ $

3 Revenue

Revenue from contract with customers

Fee for service 700,561            695,900           

700,561            695,900           

Operating grants and donations

State Government grants (see Note 3a) 3a 2,275,764         2,240,934        

Federal Government grants 550,011            495,749           

Non-Government grants 315,147            168,550           

Donations 118,880            66,622             

3,259,802         2,971,855        

The Company’s finance income and finance costs comprises interest income on funds invested and interest expense. 

Interest income or expense is recognised using the effective interest method.

Leases are recognised under Accounting Standard AASB 16: Leases. Applicable leases whether finance or 

operating in nature are to be recognised on the statement of financial position as liabilities with corresponding right-of-

use assets. These leases are measured at their net present values and include future lease payments under an 

option where that option is reasonably expected to be taken up. The leases are amortised on a straight-line basis 

over the term of the lease. For operating leases that do not need to meet the requirements under this standard being 

leases that are less than 12 months or of minor value, and where substantially all the risks and benefits remain with 

the lessor, these are recognised as an expenss over the term of the lease.

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in 

presentation for the current financial year.

Certain new Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 30 

June 2025 reporting periods. The entity's assessment is that the remaining new standards and interpretations will 

have no material impact on the financial reporting obligations of the Company when they are adopted. 

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected to 

be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the 

liabilities are settled.

The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date 

are measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by 

employees up to the reporting date. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of 

employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the 

reporting date on corporate bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the 

estimated future cash outflows.

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the company prior to the end of the financial 

year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at amortised cost and are not 

discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. 
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National Association for Prevention 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

Note 2025 2024

$ $

3 Revenue (Cont.)

Other revenue

Resource sales 12,268              46,601             

Other Income 11,824              8,517               

24,092              55,118             

Total revenue 3,984,455         3,722,873        

Disaggregation of revenue

The disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers is as follows:

Timing of revenue recognition

Services transferred over time 700,561            695,900           

700,561            695,900           

3a State Government Grants

Queensland Department of Children, Youth Justice, and Multicultural  Affairs 656,046            632,220           

Queensland Department of Education, Early Childhood Education and Care 493,350            80,531             

NT Department of Territorial Families, Housing and Communities 82,714              36,247             

NT Child Safe Services and Communities 510,597            482,387           

ACT Social and Community Inclusion Branch 18,487              17,844             

Victorian Department of Health and Human Services 17,646              17,041             

NSW Health Administration Corporation -                    401,588           

NSW Justice 496,924            573,076           

Total State Government Grants 2,275,764         2,240,934        

4 Finance Income

Interest received from bank accounts 86,613              111,458           

86,613              111,458           

5 Expenses

Surplus / (Deficit) includes the following specific expenses:

Employee Benefits Expense

Wages and Salaries 2,456,853         2,407,415        

Defined contribution superannuation expense 326,773            273,338           

Other associated personnel expenses 137,382            25,823             

Total Employee Benefits Expense 2,921,008         2,706,576        

Finance Costs

Interest - lease liabilities 18,770              19,986             

6 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash held at bank 745,858            1,142,814        

Cash and cash equivalents 745,858            1,142,814        

7 Trade and Other Receivables

Trade receivables 16,663              26,529             

Other debtors 24,291              55,009             

Prepayment 173,082            104,686           

Deposits paid 6,600                6,600               

Accrued income 41,735              -                       

262,371            192,824           
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National Association for Prevention 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

Note 2025 2024

$ $

8 Short Term Investments

Term deposits 1,267,594         2,042,716        

1,267,594         2,042,716        

9 Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment - at cost -                        27,901             

Less: accumulated depreciation (P&E) -                        (27,810)            

-                        91                    

Artwork - at fair value 18,000              18,000             

Total plant and equipment 18,000              18,091             

Reconciliations

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current financial years are set out below:

Artwork Total

Balance at 1 July 2024 18,000              18,091             

Additions -                        -                       

Disposals -                        -                       

Depreciation -                        (91)                   

Balance at 30 June 2025 18,000              18,000             

10 Right of use assets

Land and buildings - right of use 340,920            340,920           

Less: accumulated depreciation (78,133)             (46,002)            

262,787            294,918           

Plant & equipment - right of use 11,320              -                       

Less: accumulated depreciation - P&L(lease) (943)                  -                       

10,377              -                       

273,164            294,918           

11 Trade and other payables

Current

Other trade payables 7,592                11,705             

Other payables and accrued expenses 283,382            420,528           

290,974            432,233           

12 Contractual Liability

Contractual Liability 615,835            1,705,273        

615,835            1,705,273        

Plant and equipment

91                               

-                                  

-                                  

-                                  

Additions to the right of use assets during the year were $11,320 (2024: nil) and depreciation charged to profit or loss 

was $33,074 (2024: $36,150)

(91)                              

The company leases land and buildings for its office in Darwin under an agreement of five years with options to 

extend. The company also leases plant & equipment under agreements of five years.
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National Association for Prevention 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

Note 2025 2024

$ $

13 Lease liabilities

Current - Lease 50,230              45,565             

Non current - lease 264,068            280,983           

314,298            326,548           

Future lease payments

Within one year 45,172              45,484             

One to five years 241,861            179,321           

More than five years 102,862            199,819           

389,895            424,624           

14 Employee benefits

Current

Annual leave 130,898            83,333             

Time off in lieu 7,627                4,877               

Parental leave -                        1,605               

Salary Sacrifice -                        504                  

Long service leave - current 46,039              43,729             

Total current employee benefits 184,564            134,048           

Non-Current

Long service leave - non current 67,755              27,022             

Total non-current employee benefits 67,755              27,022             

15 Key management personnel

Compensation

Aggregate compensation 415,466            370,761           

16 Auditor's Remuneration

Audit service 27,600              25,000             

Financial statement preparation 1,500                -                       

29,100              25,000             

17 Contingent Liabilities

The company had no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024.

18 Commitments

19 Subsequent events

During the financial year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by BDO Audit Pty Ltd, the 

There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report any item, 

transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, to affect 

significantly the operations of the Company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Company in 

future financial years.

The aggregate compensation made to directors and other members of key management personnel of the company is 

set out below:

Other than the amounts disclosed in note 13, the company had no other commitments for expenditure as at 30 June 

2025 and 30 June 2024.
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National Association for Prevention 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

20 Related party transactions

Key management personnel compensation

Disclosures relating to key management personnel are set out in note 15.

Transactions with related parties

There were no transactions from or to related parties at the current and previous reporting date.

Receivable from and payable to related parties

There were no trade receivables from or trade payables to related parties at the current and previous reporting date.

Loans to/from related parties

There were no loans to or from related parties at the current and previous reporting date.

21 Fundraising appeals conducted during the year 2025 2024

$ $

Results of fundraising appeals

Gross proceeds from fundraising appeals 118,880 66,622

Less: Direct funding costs (11,888) (6,662)

Net surplus - public funding appeals 106,992 59,960
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In the opinion of the directors of National Association for Prevention of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd (‘the Company’):

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors:

Dated at Sydney this 16th day of September 2025

Director Director

3. the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the company's financial position as at 30 June 

2025 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date; and

4. there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due 

and payable.

National Association for Prevention  of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd

Director's Declaration

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

1. the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures, 

the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 and other mandatory professional reporting 

requirements;

2. the provisions of the Charitable Fundraising Act 1991 and the regulations under the Act and the conditions attached to 

the authority have been complied with for the year ended 30 June 2025;
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Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors:

Dated at Sydney this 16th day of September 2025

Director Director

(d) the internal controls exercised by National Association for Prevention of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd are appropriate 

and effective for all income received and applied from any fundraising appeals.

I, Leesa Waters, Chief Executive Officer of National Association for Prevention of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd, declare 

National Association for Prevention  of Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd

DECLARATION BY CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER IN RESPECT OF FUNDRAISING APPEALS

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

(a) the financial report gives a true and fair view of all income and expenditure of National Association for Prevention of 

Child Abuse and Neglect Ltd with respect to fundraising appeal activities for the financial year ended 30 June 2025;

(b) the statement of financial position gives a true and fair view of the state of affairs with respect to fundraising appeal 

activities as at 30 June 2025;

(c) the provisions of the Charitable Fundraising Act 1991 and Regulations and the conditions attached to the authority 

have been complied with the financial year ended 30 June 2025; and
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PREVENTION OF CHILD ABUSE
AND NEGLECT LTD

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of  (the registered entity), which comprises the statement of
financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income,
the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes
to the financial report, including material accounting policy information, and the responsible entities’
declaration.

In our opinion the accompanying financial report of , is in accordance with Division 60 of the Australian
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, including:

(i) Giving a true and fair view of the registered entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of
its financial performance for the year then ended; and

(ii) Complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures and Division 60 of the
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulations 2022.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  Our responsibilities under
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial
Report section of our report.  We are independent of the registered entity in accordance with the
auditor independence requirements of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act
2012 (ACNC Act) and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards
Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the
Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our opinion.

Other information

The responsible entities of the registered entity are responsible for the other information. The other
information obtained at the date of this auditor’s report is information included in the directors
report, but does not include the financial report and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial
report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.



If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of this
auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of responsible entities for the Financial Report

The responsible entities of the registered entity are responsible for the preparation and fair
presentation of the financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified
Disclosures and the ACNC Act, and for such internal control as the responsible entities determine is
necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, responsible entities are responsible for assessing the registered
entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the responsible entities either intends
to liquidate the registered entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The responsible entities of the registered entity are responsible for overseeing the registered entity’s
financial reporting process.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website (http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx) at:
http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf

This description forms part of our auditor’s report.

BDO Audit Pty Ltd

Andrew Tickle
Director

Adelaide, 17 September 2025


